


EVALUATION OF GEAR MANUFACTURE BY GENERATION 

METHODS 

by 

MOUTTASCHARALAMBOS 

Project Report Submitted to 

the Department of Mechanical Engineering 
of the Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia - Cyprus 

in partial fulfillment of the requirements 

for the diploma of 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

III 

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING 

Project Supervisor: Mr. D. Roushias 
Lecturer, Mechanical 
Engineering Department 

Type of project: Individual 

June 1996 

, 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

I would like to express my sincere thanks and appreciation to my project 

Supervisor, Mr. D. Roushias, for helping me and guiding me 

throughout the whole project work, and giving to me the necessary 

advice for the success of my project. 

I would also like to thank Mr. Angeli Ioannis, Laboratory Assistant at 

H .T .I. for his valuable help in carrying out the practical aspect of the 

project. 

Thanks are extended to a number of Gear Manufacturers for sending me 

technical information concerning my project and additional information 

to extend my knowledge on gear manufacture. 

MOUTTAS CHARALAMBOS 



SUMMARY 

This project has been divided into five chapters. 

Chapter one deals with an introduction on gears. It describes the four 

basic types of gears i.e. spur, helical, bevel and worm gears. It also deals 

with the three groups that gears are classified and also the involute shape 

of tooth. Then the various design parameters that are used in the gears 

are explained. 

Chapter two, is referring about the two important generating methods i.e. 

shaping and hobbin g process. Each method is described seperately and 

in each method is described the principles of operations, advantages and 

disadvantages, and the various types of machines. 

Chapter three, deals with the various manufacturing method of gears i.e. 

milling, broaching, planning,hobbing and shaping, various finishing 

processes i.e. burnishing, shaving, grinding, lapping and honning, and 

the various heat treatments. It also reffering the various materials which 

are used for manufacturing of gears. 

Chapter four, is about the manufacturing op gears on the two machines 

(shaping and hobbing) and the accuracy test on the two manufactured 

gears. Those tests were carried out at H.T.! Metrology Laboratory. 



At last, chapter five is reffering for two experiments. 

One for manufacturing a spur gear on the shaping machine OH020 and 

the other for the manufacturing a helical gear on the hobbing machine 

5K324A. 

, 



CONTENTS 

Acknowledgments 

Summary 

CHAPTER 1 

GENERAL ABOUT GEARS 
Pages 

1.1 Introduction 
1.2 Tooth shape 
1.2.1 Advantages of involute tooth 
1.2.2 Drawing an involute curve 
1.3 Gear classification 
1.4 Types of gears 
1.4.1 Spur gears 
1.4.2 Helical gears 
1.4.2.1 Helix angles 
1.4.2.2 Hand of helix 
1.4.3 Bevel gears 
1.4.4 Worm gears 
1.5 Design Parameters 

CHAPTER 2 

METHOD OF MANUFACTURE GEARS BY SHAPING 
AND HOBBING METHODS 

2.1 Gear manufacturing 
2.1.1 Forming 
2.1.2 Generating method 
2.2 Shaping process 
2.2.1 Principle of operation 
2.2.2 Types of machines 

1 
2 
3 
3 
5 
8 
8 

10 
12 
12 
14 
18 
21 

26 
26 
27 
27 
28 
31 



2.2.3 
2.3 
2.3.1 
2.3.2 
2.3.3 

Advantages, Disadvantages and Limitations 
Robbing process 
Principle of operation 
Types of machines 

Advantages, Disadvantages and Limitations 

CHAPTER 3 

MANUFACTURING PROCESS 

3.1 Introduction 
3.2 Casting, Moulding and Sintering 
3.3 Machine cutting 
3.4 Forming methods 
3.4.1 Milling machine method 
3.4.1.1 Advantages, Disadvantages and Limitations 

of gear milling 
3.4.2 Broaching 
3.5 Generating methods 
3.5.1 Gear Shaping 
3.5.2 Gear Robbing 
3.5.3 Gear Planning 
3.6 Finishing processes 
3.6.1 Need for high finish 
3.6.2 Methods available 
3.6.2.1 Shaving 
3.6.2.2 Grinding 
3.6.2.3 Burnishing 
3.6.2.4 Lapping 
3.6.2.5 Ronning 
3.6.7 Gear materials 
3.7.1 Materials available 
3.8 Reat treatments 
3.8.1 Carburising 
3.8.2 Nitriding 
3.8.3 Induction hardening 
3.8.4 Flame hardening 

33 
34 
35 
39 
40 

42 
42 
43 
44 
44 

4~ 
48 
50 
51 
51 
52 
53 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
58 
59 
60 
64 
64 
65 
66 
66 



- -P-------- ----

CHAPTER 4 

GEAR CUTTING AND ACCURACY TESTS 

4.1 Gear shaping 
4.1.1 Specification of shaping machine OH020 
4.2 Calculations for cutting a spur gear on the gear 

shaping machine OH020 
4.2.1 Data given for the manufacture of a spur gear 
4.2.2 Calculations for the preparation of the work blank 
4.3 Determination of indexing quadrant gears 
4.4 Determination of feed gears 
4.5 Gear Hobbing 
4.5.1 Specification ofhobbing machine 5K324A 
4.6 Calculations for cutting a helical gear on the gear 

hobbing machine 5K324A 
4.6.1 Data given for the manufacture helical gear 
4.6.2 Calculations for the preparation of the work blank 
4.7 Selection of radial and longitudinal feed of hobber 
4.8 Selection of the cutting speed and calculations for 

the rotational feed of the hobber 
4.9 
4.10 
4.11 
4.12 

Determination of indexing quadrant gears 
Determination of differential quadrant gears 
The setting angle of the hobber 
Inspection 

4.12.1 Need for inspection 
4.13 Accuracy tests on the spur gear manufactured by 

the OH020 gear shaping machine 
4.13.1 Measurement of Outside diameter by the use of 

an electronic vernier caliper 
4.13.2 Measurement of the Tooth thickness at the 

pitch circle 
4.13.3 Measurement of the Depth of cut 
4.14 Accuracy tests on the helical gear manufactured by 

the OH020 gear hobbing machine 
4.14.1 Measurement of Outside diameter by the use of 

an electronic vernier caliper 
4.14.2 Measurement of the Tooth thickness at the 

pitch circle 

68 
68 

68 
68 
69 
71 
74 
75 
75 

75 
75 
76 
78 

79 
81 
82 
83 
85 
85 

86 

86 

86 
88 

89 

89 

89 



4.14.3 Measurement of the Depth of cut of the helical gear 90 

CHAPTER 5 

EXPERIMENTS ON GEAR CUTTING 

5.1 

5.2 

Manufacture of a spur gear on gear shaping 
machine OH020 
Manufacture of a helical gear on gear hobbing 
machine 5K324A 

Appendices 
References 

91 

103 

, 


