HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

EVALUATION OF GEAR MANUFACTURE BY GENERATION METHODS

MOUTTAS CHARALAMBOS

MI/751 1996

EVALUATION OF GEAR MANUFACTURE BY GENERATION

METHODS

by

MOUTTAS CHARALAMBOS

Project Report Submitted to

the Department of Mechanical Engineering of the Higher Technical Institute

Nicosia - Cyprus

in partial fulfillment of the requirements

for the diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

in

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

Project Supervisor : Mr. D. Roushias Lecturer, Mechanical Engineering Department

Type of project : Individual

June 1996

HUCHER	PROJECT NO
FORM OF L	0202
IT P	2743

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my sincere thanks and appreciation to my project Supervisor, Mr. D. Roushias, for helping me and guiding me throughout the whole project work, and giving to me the necessary advice for the success of my project.

I would also like to thank Mr. Angeli Ioannis, Laboratory Assistant at H.T.I. for his valuable help in carrying out the practical aspect of the project.

Thanks are extended to a number of Gear Manufacturers for sending me technical information concerning my project and additional information to extend my knowledge on gear manufacture .

MOUTTAS CHARALAMBOS

SUMMARY

This project has been divided into five chapters.

Chapter one deals with an introduction on gears. It describes the four basic types of gears i.e. spur, helical, bevel and worm gears. It also deals with the three groups that gears are classified and also the involute shape of tooth. Then the various design parameters that are used in the gears are explained.

Chapter two, is referring about the two important generating methods i.e. shaping and hobbin g process. Each method is described seperately and in each method is described the principles of operations, advantages and disadvantages, and the various types of machines.

Chapter three, deals with the various manufacturing method of gears i.e. milling, broaching, planning,hobbing and shaping, various finishing processes i.e. burnishing, shaving, grinding, lapping and honning, and the various heat treatments. It also reffering the various materials which are used for manufacturing of gears.

Chapter four, is about the manufacturing of gears on the two machines (shaping and hobbing) and the accuracy test on the two manufactured gears. Those tests were carried out at H.T.I Metrology Laboratory.

At last, chapter five is reffering for two experiments.

One for manufacturing a spur gear on the shaping machine OHO20 and the other for the manufacturing a helical gear on the hobbing machine 5K324A.

CONTENTS

Acknowledgments

Summary

CHAPTER 1

GENERAL ABOUT GEARS

Pages

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Tooth shape	2
1.2.1	Advantages of involute tooth	3
1.2.2	Drawing an involute curve	3
1.3	Gear classification	5
1.4	Types of gears	8
1.4.1	Spur gears	8
1.4.2	Helical gears	10
1.4.2.1	Helix angles	12
1.4.2.2	Hand of helix	12
1.4.3	Bevel gears	14
1.4.4	Worm gears	18
1.5	Design Parameters	21

CHAPTER 2

METHOD OF MANUFACTURE GEARS BY SHAPING AND HOBBING METHODS

2.1	Gear manufacturing	26
2.1.1	Forming	26
2.1.2	Generating method	27
2.2	Shaping process	27
2.2.1	Principle of operation	28
2.2.2	Types of machines	31

2.2.3	Advantages, Disadvantages and Limitations	33
2.3	Hobbing process	34
2.3.1	Principle of operation	35
2.3.2	Types of machines	39
2.3.3	Advantages, Disadvantages and Limitations	40

CHAPTER 3

MANUFACTURING PROCESS

3.1	Introduction	42
3.2	Casting, Moulding and Sintering	42
3.3	Machine cutting	43
3.4	Forming methods	44
3.4.1	Milling machine method	44
3.4.1.1	Advantages, Disadvantages and Limitations	
	of gear milling	47
3.4.2	Broaching	48
3.5	Generating methods	50
3.5.1	Gear Shaping	51
3.5.2	Gear Hobbing	51
3.5.3	Gear Planning	52
3.6	Finishing processes	53
3.6.1	Need for high finish	53
3.6.2	Methods available	54
3.6.2.1	Shaving	55
3.6.2.2	Grinding	56
3.6.2.3	Burnishing	57
3.6.2.4	Lapping	58
3.6.2.5	Honning	58
3.6.7	Gear materials	59
3.7.1	Materials available	60
3.8	Heat treatments	64
3.8.1	Carburising	64
3.8.2	Nitriding	65
3.8.3	Induction hardening	66
3.8.4	Flame hardening	66

CHAPTER 4

GEAR CUTTING AND ACCURACY TESTS

4.1	Gear shaping	68
4.1.1	Specification of shaping machine OHO20	68
4.2	Calculations for cutting a spur gear on the gear	
	shaping machine OHO20	68
4.2.1	Data given for the manufacture of a spur gear	68
4.2.2	Calculations for the preparation of the work blank	69
4.3	Determination of indexing quadrant gears	71
4.4	Determination of feed gears	74
4.5	Gear Hobbing	75
4.5.1	Specification of hobbing machine 5K324A	75
4.6	Calculations for cutting a helical gear on the gear	
	hobbing machine 5K324A	75
4.6.1	Data given for the manufacture helical gear	75
4.6.2	Calculations for the preparation of the work blank	76
4.7	Selection of radial and longitudinal feed of hobber	78
4.8	Selection of the cutting speed and calculations for	
	the rotational feed of the hobber	79
4.9	Determination of indexing quadrant gears	81
4.10	Determination of differential quadrant gears	82
4.11	The setting angle of the hobber	83
4.12	Inspection	85
4.12.1	Need for inspection	85
4.13	Accuracy tests on the spur gear manufactured by	
	the OHO20 gear shaping machine	86
4.13.1	Measurement of Outside diameter by the use of	
	an electronic vernier caliper	86
4.13.2	Measurement of the Tooth thickness at the	
	pitch circle	86
4.13.3	Measurement of the Depth of cut	88
4.14	Accuracy tests on the helical gear manufactured by	
	the OHO20 gear hobbing machine	89
4.14.1	Measurement of Outside diameter by the use of	
	an electronic vernier caliper	89
4.14.2	Measurement of the Tooth thickness at the	
	pitch circle	89

CHAPTER 5

EXPERIMENTS ON GEAR CUTTING

5.1	Manufacture of a spur gear on gear shaping	
	machine OHO20	91
5.2	Manufacture of a helical gear on gear hobbing	
	machine 5K324A	103

Appendices References